

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADL (ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE) AND
OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]

**ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
GILBERT R. SEROTA
Gilbert.Serota@arnoldporter.com
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN T. HALBIG
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111**

**ADL (ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE)
-STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID BARKEY
AMY FEINMAN
KAREN LEVIT
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158**

attorneys For Amici Curiae

Additional Amici Curiae

**BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE
• INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION • JAPANESE
AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE • JEWISH WOMEN
INTERNATIONAL • KESHET • NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN • OCA - ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
ADVOCATES • PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION • THE SIKH COALITION • T'RUAH: THE
RABBINIC CALL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS • TEXAS IMPACT
• TEXAS INTERFAITH CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AN EXEMPTION FOR FAITH-BASED VIOLATIONS WOULD HARM RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	4
II. PHILADELPHIA’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY ARE NEUTRAL AND DO NOT TARGET RELIGION OR RELIGIOUS BELIEF.....	10
III. ADOPTION, INVESTIGATION, AND ENFORCEMENT OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED TARGETTING OF RELIGION OR RELIGIOUS PRACTICE SUFFICIENT TO TRIGGER STRICT SCRUTINY.....	12
A. The Law in Question Cannot be Characterized As Targeting Religion, Religious Belief or Religious Practices.....	13
B. Investigation and Enforcement of Anti-Discrimination Laws Against Religious-Affiliated Entities Should Not Be A Basis for Strict Scrutiny Review.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)**

	Page
IV. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS EMBODY A PUBLIC POLICY OF THE HIGHEST ORDER AND THE 'LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS' ARGUMENT ADVANCED BY PETITIONERS WOULD CONDONE DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION AND OTHER PROTECTED CATEGORIES.	18
A. Combatting Discrimination Is A Public Interest of the Highest Order.....	19
B. Condoning Discrimination Through An Exemption for Petitioners Is Not a Proper "Less Restrictive Means."	20
V. MANDATING THE EXEMPTION SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX: <i>Amici Curiae</i> Statements Of Interest	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Hastings</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	23
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g and Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F. 2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11, 12, 17
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	10, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Calder</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	11
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court</i> , 804 F. 3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) (Roberts, C.J. concurring)	11
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	23
<i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 6:19 cv 03551 (D.S.C. August 10, 2020), https://www.au.org/sites/ default/files/2020-08/U.S.%20 District%20Court%2C%20S.C.%2C%20 Opinion%20Maddonna%20v.%20HHS %208.10.20.pdf	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>Minn. ex rel. McLure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	8
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass'n</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015)	9
<i>Obergefell. Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No.B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014).....	9
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't & Hous. Comm'n</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 1143 (1996)	21
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (Roberts, C.J. concurring).....	11
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) (Stevens, J. concurring).....	11
Statutes	
Fort Worth, Tex., City Code § 17-48(a)(1).....	14
Iowa Code § 216.7	14
Jacksonville, Fla., Code of Ordinances § 406.201.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 98	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4592.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	14
Muncie, Ind., Code of Ordinances § 34.87.	14
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7(F).....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070.....	14
Omaha Neb., Code of Ordinances, § 13-84.....	14
Phila. Code. § 9-1100	14
§ 9-1106(1).....	13
Phoenix, Ariz., City Code § 18-1	14
Wash Rev. Code § 49.60.215.....	14
 Other Authorities	
1Hope for Kids, Foster Care Qualifications, https://1hopeforkids.org/foster-care-and- adoption (last visited August 14, 2020).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
Americans United for Separation of Church and State, <i>Maddonna v. Department of Health & Human Services: Case Background</i> , https://www.au.org/tags/maddonna-v-dept-of-health-and-human-services	7
ADL, <i>Antisemitic Incidents Hit All-Time High in 2019</i> (May 12, 2020), https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/antisemitic-incidents-hit-all-time-high-in-2019	5
Christian Heritage, Foster Parent Inquiry Form, https://www.chne.org/foster_care/contact.html (last visited August 14, 2020)	8
Lydia Currie, <i>I was barred from becoming a foster parent because I am Jewish</i> (Feb. 5, 2019, 5:46 p.m.), https://www.jta.org/2019/02/05/opinion/i-was-barred-from-becoming-a-foster-parent-because-i-am-jewish	7
Angelia Davis, <i>Scrutiny of Miracle Hill's Faith Based Approach Reaches New Level</i> , Greenville News (March 1, 2018), https://www.greenvilleonline.com	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	Page(s)
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Religious Tolerance</i> , Smithsonian Mag. (Oct. 2010), https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/americas-true-history-of-religious-tolerance-61312684/	4, 5
FaithBridge Foster Care, Foster Parent Requirements, https://www.faithbridgefostercare.org/blog/2017/11/1460/ (last visited July 30, 2020).....	8
<i>Maddonna v. Department of Health & Human Services: Case Background</i> , https://www.au.org/tags/maddonna- v-dept-of-health-and-human-services	7
Julia Teruso, <i>City resumes foster-care work with Bethany Christian Services after it agrees to work with same-sex couples</i> , <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (June 28, 2018).....	20
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with Civil Liberties</i> , https://www.usccr. gov/pubs/docs/Peaceful-Coexistence- 09-07-16.PDF	6, 19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

Page(s)

Kelly Weill, *More Than 500 Attacks on Muslims in America This Year*, Daily Beast (May 21, 2019), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/more-than-500-attacks-on-muslims-in-america-this-year>..... 5
